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Third Quarter 2021 Net Revenues Increased 13% Year-Over-Year to $106.4 Million

International Net Revenues Increased 143% Year-Over-Year, Partially Offset by Decreased U.S. Net

Revenues

EL SEGUNDO, Calif., Nov. 10, 2021 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) -- Beyond Meat, Inc. (NASDAQ: BYND)

(“Beyond Meat” or “the Company”), a leader in plant-based meat, today reported financial results for its third

quarter ended October 2, 2021.

Third Quarter 2021 Financial Highlights

Net revenues were $106.4 million, an increase of 12.7% year-over-year.
 

Gross profit was $23.0 million, or gross margin of 21.6% of net revenues.
 

Net loss was $54.8 million, or $0.87 per common share. Net loss as a percentage of net
revenues was -51.5%. 
 

Adjusted EBITDA was a loss of $36.8 million, or -34.5% of net revenues.

Beyond Meat President and CEO Ethan Brown commented, "Our third quarter results reflect variability as we

saw a decline from record net revenues just a quarter ago. Despite current disruptions, we remain focused

on rapidly advancing key building blocks of long-term growth. Whether scaling products and infrastructure for

our strategic quick serve restaurant partners, bringing new product to retail markets, or investing in

innovation, commercialization, and production capabilities here in the U.S., EU, and China, we believe we

are steadily executing against our vision of being tomorrow’s global protein company."

Brown added, "Near-term market and operating conditions notwithstanding, we remain committed to our

long-term strategy. As we continue to advance the field of plant-based meat through innovation and bold

investment in domestic and global operations, the consumer is only being made more aware of the relevance

and urgency of our mission. And although we see continued uncertainty for the balance of this year, we look

to 2022 with enthusiasm as we expect to bring to life, together with our strategic partners, product and

production capacity that we’ve been steadfastly investing in throughout the pandemic."

_________________________

 This release includes references to non-GAAP financial measures. Refer to “Non-GAAP Financial

Measures” later in this release for the definitions of the non-GAAP financial measures presented and a

reconciliation of these measures to their closest comparable GAAP measures.

Third Quarter 2021

Net revenues increased 12.7% to $106.4 million in the third quarter of 2021, compared to $94.4 million in the

year-ago period. Growth in net revenues was primarily due to increased sales to international customers,

which increased 142.5% compared to the year-ago period, mainly reflecting expansion of overall distribution,
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ago period, primarily as a result of lower overall demand, and operational challenges with severe weather as

a key driver, partially offset by sales from new product introductions. In aggregate, net revenue per pound of

$5.34 during the third quarter of 2021 was roughly equivalent to the year-ago period.

Net revenues by channel (unaudited):

 

Gross profit was $23.0 million, or gross margin of 21.6% of net revenues, in the third quarter of 2021,

compared to $25.5 million, or gross margin of 27.0% of net revenues, in the year-ago period. During the third

quarter of 2020, gross profit included $1.8 million of expenses related to inventory write-offs and reserves

and product repacking costs attributable to COVID-19. Excluding these costs, of which there were none in

the third quarter of 2021, Adjusted gross profit in the year-ago period was $27.3 million, or Adjusted gross

margin of 28.9% of net revenues. Compared to Adjusted gross margin in the year-ago period, the decrease

in gross margin in the third quarter of 2021 was primarily due to increased transportation costs, increased

inventory write-offs, higher warehousing costs, and increased depreciation and amortization expense,

partially offset by reduced co-manufacturer fees.

Loss from operations in the third quarter of 2021 was $54.0 million compared to $18.5 million in the year-ago

period. The increase in loss from operations was primarily driven by growth in overall headcount levels

mainly to support the Company's operations, innovation and marketing capabilities, increased investments in

marketing activities, higher professional services fees related to recently established consulting agreements,

higher restructuring expenses primarily reflecting increased legal costs, increased production trial activities,

and higher outbound freight costs included in the Company's selling expenses.

Net loss was $54.8 million in the third quarter of 2021 compared to $19.3 million in the year-ago period. Net

loss per common share was $0.87 in the third quarter of 2021 compared to $0.31 in the year-ago period.

During the third quarter of 2020, net loss included $1.8 million in expenses attributable to COVID-19,

specifically related to inventory write-offs and reserves and product repacking costs. Excluding these costs,

Adjusted net loss was $17.5 million, or $0.28 per common share, in the third quarter of 2020. There were no

  Three Months Ended  Change

(in thousands)  

October
2,

2021  

September
26,

2020  Amount  %
U.S.:         

Retail  $ 52,361   $ 62,057   $ (9,696)  (15.6)%
Foodservice  15,139   16,325   (1,186)  (7.3)%

U.S. net revenues  67,500   78,382   (10,882)  (13.9)%
International:         

Retail  21,391   7,975   13,416  168.2%
Foodservice  17,541   8,079   9,462  117.1%

International net revenues  38,932   16,054   22,878  142.5%
Net revenues  $ 106,432   $ 94,436   $ 11,996  12.7%

  Nine Months Ended  Change

(in thousands)  
October 2,

2021  

September
26,

2020  Amount  %
U.S.:         

Retail  $ 193,382   $ 202,019   $ (8,637)  (4.3)%
Foodservice  55,842   45,442   10,400  22.9%

U.S. net revenues  249,224   247,461   1,763  0.7%
International:         

Retail  67,134   23,499   43,635  185.7%
Foodservice  47,664   33,888   13,776  40.7%

International net revenues  114,798   57,387   57,411  100.0%
Net revenues  $ 364,022   $ 304,848   $ 59,174  19.4%
                



Adjusted EBITDA was a loss of $36.8 million, or -34.5% of net revenues, in the third quarter of 2021

compared to an Adjusted EBITDA loss of $4.3 million, or -4.5% of net revenues, in the year-ago period.

Balance Sheet and Cash Flow Highlights

The Company’s cash and cash equivalents balance was $886.4 million and total outstanding debt was $1.1

billion as of October 2, 2021. Net cash used in operating activities was $191.0 million for the nine months

ended October 2, 2021, compared to $42.7 million for the year-ago period. Capital expenditures totaled

$104.3 million for the nine months ended October 2, 2021, compared to $38.0 million for the year-ago period.

The increase in capital expenditures was primarily due to the Company’s continued investments in

production equipment and facilities related to capacity expansion initiatives domestically and abroad.

Fourth Quarter 2021 Outlook

The Company's operating environment continues to be affected by near-term uncertainty related to COVID-

19 and its potential impact including on demand levels, labor availability and supply chain disruptions.

Management's outlook assumes reasonable containment of COVID-19 infection rates both in the U.S. and

abroad, but the Company acknowledges that its operating results could differ meaningfully from the

expectations set forth below if its assumptions related to COVID-19 and the effects from COVID-19 do not

materialize. Based on management's best assessment of the environment today, the Company is providing

the following guidance for the fourth quarter of 2021:

Net revenues in the range of $85 million to $110 million.

Embedded in the fourth quarter guidance range above are management's expectations of a moderation in

sales growth across all channels as a result of, among other things, the Company's fourth quarter 2021

period containing 5 fewer shipping days compared to the fourth quarter of 2020, impacts associated with

knock-on effects from operational challenges in the third quarter of 2021, ongoing operator challenges

related to labor issues as well as general caution among customers based on COVID-19-related uncertainty,

and accelerated orders in the third quarter of 2021 that would otherwise have been expected to materialize in

the fourth quarter.


